
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261882 or e-mail bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Central Area Planning  
Sub-Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 11 November 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest i
[...]
red to be necessary.  Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda 
will be available for inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. 

 

  
5. DCCE0009/1383/F - 22 BUTE AVENUE, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR2 6BU   
25 - 30  

   
 Proposed dwelling adjoining existing dwelling.  

   
6. DCCE0009/1984/F - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF HIGHFIELD, ADJOINING 

HOLYWELL GUTTER LANE, HEREFORD, HR1 1UB   
31 - 42  

   
 Erection of new residential care home with associated offices and facilities.  

   
7. DCCW/092285/F - LAND REAR OF 93 HIGHMORE STREET, HEREFORD, 

HR4 9PG   
43 - 48  

   
 Proposed erection of two semi detached chalet bungalows and associated 

works. 
 

   
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     
   
 9 December 2009  

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the
[...]
ithout bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 14 October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JE Pemberton (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, DJ Benjamin, AJM Blackshaw, SPA Daniels, 

PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 
RI Matthews, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson, AM Toon, NL Vaughan, WJ Walling, 
DB Wilcox and JD Woodward 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PA Andrews, ACR Chappell, H 
Davies, GFM Dawe, GA Powell and AP Taylor. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. DCCE0009/1661/F - 21 Aylestone Hill, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR1 1HR 

Councillor WU Attfield; Personal. 
Councillor NL Vaughan; Personal. 
 

7. DCCW0009/1390/F - Land adjacent to Dinham, Ryeland Street, Hereford, HR4 0LA 

Councillor SJ Robertson; Prejudicial; Left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
9. DCCW0009/1678/RM - Land to the North of Roman Road, Holmer, Hereford, HR1 1LE 

Councillor PJ Edwards; Personal. 
Councillor SJ Robertson; Personal. 
Councillor AM Toon; Prejudicial; Councillor Toon exercised the opportunity to speak 
before withdrawing for the remainder of the item. 
K Bishop, Central Team Leader; Prejudicial; Left the meeting for the duration of the 
item. 
 

10. DCCE0009/1718/O - Land adjacent to Methodist Church, East Street, Hereford, 
Herefordshire. 

Councillor WU Attfield; Personal. 
Councillor MAF Hubbard; Personal. 
Councillor DB Wilcox; Personal. 
Councillor JD Woodward; Personal. 

 
58. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2009 be approved as a correct 
re
[...]
 areas of landscaping 
to be retained and commented on appeal decisions on similar developments elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Woodward said that the policies could not anticipate all individual site 
circumstances and re-iterated concerns about traffic, density and the impact of the 
development on the setting and surroundings. 
 
A motion to refuse the applications failed and a motion to approve was then agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
In respect of DCCW0009/1406/F: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission). 
 
2. C01 Samples of external materials. 
 

8



 

3. F15 No windows in side elevations of the building. 
 
4. F14 Removal of permitted development rights. 
 
5. G02 Retention of trees and hedgerows. 
 
6. G09 Details of boundary treatments. 
 
7. I51 Details of slab levels. 
 
8. I32 Details of floodlighting/external lighting. 
 
9. G10 Landscaping scheme. 
 
10. G11 Landscaping scheme – implementation. 
 
11. G15 Landscape maintenance arrangements. 
 
12. H06 Vehicular access construction. 
 
13. H09 Driveway gradient. 
 
14. H13 Access, turning area and parking. 
 
15. H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision. 
 
16. H27 Parking for site operatives. 
 
17. L01 Foul/surface water drainage. 
 
18. L02 No surface water to connect to public system. 
 
19. L03 No drainage run-off to public system. 
 
20. I16 Restriction of hours during construction. 
 
21. Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby permitted the 

communal bin store shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
submitted and permitted under planning application ref. no. 
DCCW0009/1414/F the bin store shall thereafter be permanently retained and 
available in perpetuity to serve the refuse storage and collection needs of the 
occupants of the development hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory provision for the storage and 
collection of refuse, in the interests of amenity and 
[...]
al dwelling in this area would not give rise to the detriment of the existing 
drainage system in the locality. 

 
6.6 The proposed development falls within the terms of the adopted Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document and as such is liable for a range of Section 106 
contributions.  However, in accordance with the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Strategic Housing to relax the requirement for residential schemes 
for five dwellings or less which came into effect on the 1 April 2009, the proposed 
development is exempt subject to the planning permission being limited to 12 months. 

 
6.7 The concerns of the objectors are acknowledged but having regard to the appraisal 

above, it is considered that subject to conditions, an additional dwelling could be 
accommodated on the proposed site without detriment to the character of the locality 
or the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers.  The proposed development is 
considered in accordance with the relevant planning policies and therefore represents 
an acceptable form of development. 

27



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr B Lin on 01432 261949 

   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

 
2. B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 

 
4. F14 Removal of permitted development rights 

 
5. F15 No windows in side elevation of extension 

 
6. G09 Details of Boundary treatments 

 
7. G10 Landscaping scheme 

 
8. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 

 
9. H06 Vehicular access construction 

 
10. H09 Driveway gradient 

 
11. H10 Parking - single house 

 
12. I16 Restriction of hours during construction 

 
13. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 

 
14. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 

 
15. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 

 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 Mud on highway 

 
2. HN05 Works within the highway 

 
3. HN10 No drainage to discharge to highway 

 
4. N03 Adjoining property rights 

 
5. N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 

 
6. N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
7. N14 Party Wall Act 1996 

 
 

28



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr B Lin on 01432 261949 

   

 

 

Decision: ...............................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

29



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr B Lin on 01432 261949 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCCE0009/1383/F     
 
SITE ADDRESS : 22 BUTE AVENUE, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 6BU 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 
100024168/2005 

 

30



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr R Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

 
Local Member: Councillor JE Pemberton   
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The site lies on the eastern edge of Hereford City immediately east of Holywell Gutter 

Lane and approximately 140 metres north of the B4224 (Hampton Park Road).  
Immediately north is a detached property known as Highfield now converted into five 
flats and south and east of the site are existing commercial orchards.  To the western 
side of Holywell Gutter Lane is an area of public open space serving the residential 
development beyond.   

 
1.2 The site itself is 0.79 hectares and is largely overgrown with scrub and vegetation and 

with a number of mature and semi-mature trees within and adjoining the site.  The 
southern and eastern boundaries are also enclosed by a row of mature Western Red 
Cedars.  Vehicular access is obtained from Holywell Gutter Lane from the south and 
levels fall around 2 metres from north to south and west to east within the site.  The 
site adjoins but falls outside of Hereford City Settlement Boundary as identified by the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
1.3 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a single storey building to be 

used as a residential care home by the Martha Trust.  Martha Trust is a non profit 
making charity that provides lifelong and day care respite for children and young 
adults with profound and multiple disabilities.  They currently have a premise on Old 
Eign Hill opened approximately 13 years ago.  The current proposal would be in 
addition to the existing facility.   

 
1.4 The proposal will entail the alteration and widening of the existing vehicular access 

into the site to improve visibility along with alterations to Holywell Gutter Lane itself 
again for highway safety reasons.  The access will then lead to a parking area for 
staff and visitors along with an additional service and bus parking manoeuvring area.  
The facility will comprise 14 residential bedrooms with associated offices, a therapy 
wing which will also contain a hydrotherapy pool and spa, lounge and dining room, 
kitchen, office 
[...]
ER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr R Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

for alternative sites has been carried out over a number of years and no alternative 
sites presently exist that could accommodate the development.   

 
6.26 Material planning considerations in favour of the development include the high quality 

design and appearance of the development and its sensitive assimilation into the 
landscape character of the area, the highest level of sustainability rating that can 
currently be achieved, the proposed creation 60 new full time jobs that the 
development would generate and of course, the proposed new and specialist 
accommodation that would be created for the benefit of future residents.   

 
6.27 Having weighed up all the issues and notwithstanding the conflict of Policy CF7 it is 

considered that in this instance, there are other material planning considerations that 
weigh in favour of the development and therefore the proposal is recommended for 
approval.  This is subject to receipt of revised plans identifying the alterations to the 
junction with Holywell Gutter Lane and the retention of further mature trees within or 
along the boundaries of the site.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the receipt of suitably amended plans, the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission subject to the 
following conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

 
2. C01 Samples of external materials 

 
3. G02 Retention of trees and hedgerows 

 
4. G03 Retention of existing trees/hedgerows 

 
5. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 

 
6. H03 Visibility splays 

 
7. H13 Access, turning area and parking 

 
8. H17 Junction improvement/off site works 

 
9. H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision 

 
10. H27 Parking for site operatives 

 
11. H30 Travel plans 

 
12. I09 Sound insulation of plant and machinery 

 
13. I16 Restriction of hours during construction 

 
14. I20 Scheme of surface water drainage 

 
15. I33 External lighting 

 
16. I41 Scheme of refuse storage (commercial) 

40



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr R Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

17. I55 Site Waste Management 
 

18. I56 Sustainable Construction Condition 
 

19. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 
 

20. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 
 

21. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 
 

22. K4 Nature Conservation - Implementation 
 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 

 
2. N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
 
Decision: ...............................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr R Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCCE0009/1984/F  DMCE/092340/F   
 
SITE ADDRESS : LAND TO THE SOUTH OF HIGHFIELD, ADJOINING HOLYWELL GUTTER 
LANE, HEREFORD 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Co
[...]
s in this area have given rise to concerns about a perceived lack 

of water pressure and limited capacity of the sewerage system.  However Welsh 
Water have advised the Local Planning Authority that due to the need to pump water 
into the area as opposed to a gravity fed system pressures are naturally lower, but 
there are no issues of capacity in either the water or sewerage systems. 

 
 Access and Highways 
 
6.10 Vehicular access will be afforded by connecting into the existing driveway serving the 

dwellings to the north, this driveway is purpose built and properly constructed and has 
sufficient capacity to safely accommodate the additional traffic. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
6.11 Overall the proposal complies with the relevant policies in the Local Plan, and as 

such, approval is recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

 
2. B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
 

45



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Clasby on 01432 261947 

   

 

3. C01 Samples of external materials 
 

4. F15 No windows in side elevation of extension 
 

5. G09 Details of boundary treatments 
 

6. H13 Access, turning area and parking 
 

7. During the construction phase no machinery shall be operated, no process 
shall be carried out and no deliveries taken or despatched from the site 
outside the following times: Monday - Friday 7.00 am - 6.00 pm, Saturday 8.00 
am - 1.00 pm nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
Reason: To safeguard residential amenity. 

 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N01 Access for all 

 
2. N03 Adjoining property rights 

 
3. N14 Party Wall Act 1996 

 
4. All machinery and plant shall be operated and maintained in accordance with 

BS5228: 1997 'Noise Control of Construction and Open Sites' 
 

5. N19 Avoidance 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 11 November 2009 at 2.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor JE Pemberton (Chairman) 
Councillor GA Powell (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, DJ Benjamin, ACR Chappell, 

PJ Edwards, KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson,  
AM Toon, NL Vaughan, WJ Walling, DB Wilcox and JD Woodward 

 

In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) 
  
  
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors AJM Blackshaw, SPA Daniels, H 
Davies, GFM Dawe, DW Greenow, MD Lloyd-Hayes, RI Matthews and AP Taylor. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

71. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee received an information report. 
 

73. DCCE0009/1383/F - 22 BUTE AVENUE, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 6BU 
[AGENDA ITEM 5]   
 
Proposed dwelling adjoining existing dwelling. 
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application. 
 
Councillor WU Attfield, a Local Ward Member, commented that many areas of concern with 
the proposal had been overcome.  It was noted that there would be some overlooking of 
adjoining properties but, as there was already overlooking by existing properties, it was not 
considered to be so significant as to warrant refusal of planning permission.  It was also 
noted that the Traffic Manager had not raised any objections subject to conditions. 
 
Councillor ACR Chappell, also a Local Ward Member, commented that the cul-de-sac form 
of Bute Avenue should ensure that highway safety was maintained. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor AT Oliver, the other Local Ward Member, the 
Planning Officer advised that a previous application for a detached dwelling 



 

[DCCE2008/1747/F refers] had been refused on the grounds of design, scale and impact 
on the immediate and surrounding properties; he added that the current scheme 
addressed the previous reasons for refusal.  Councillor Oliver commented that a semi-
detached dwelling was preferable to a detached dwelling in this location, there would be 
some impact on the amenity of adjoining properties, and the dwelling should be built to 
achieve a minimum of code level 3 for sustainable homes.  The Planning Officer said 
that a condition could be considered. 
 
Councillor Attfield drew attention to the need to restrict any new openings in the side 
elevation of the extension and supported the officer’s recommendation of approval. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor WJ Walling, the Planning Officer highlighted 
the position of the electricity sub-station and the Central Team Leader said that it was 
not uncommon for residential dwellings to be sited next to sub-stations.  In response to a 
further question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the condition in respect of the 
removal of permitted development rights would apply to the proposed dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2. B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4. F14 Removal of permitted development rights 
 
5. F15 No windows in side elevation of extension 
 
6. G09 Details of boundary treatments 
 
7. G10 Landscaping scheme 
 
8. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 
 
9. H06 Vehicular access construction 
 
10. H09 Driveway gradient 
 
11. H10 Parking - single house 
 
12. I16 Restriction of hours during construction 
 
13. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 
 
14. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 
 
15. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 Mud on highway 
 
2. HN05 Works within the highway 
 



 

3. HN10 No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
4. N03 Adjoining property rights 
 
5. N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
6. N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
7. N14 Party Wall Act 1996 
 

74. DCCE0009/1984/F - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF HIGHFIELD, ADJOINING HOLYWELL 
GUTTER LANE, HEREFORD, HR1 1UB [AGENDA ITEM 6]   
 
Erection of new residential care home with associated offices and facilities. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application and updates / 
additional representations received following the publication of the agenda were 
provided as follows: 

§ Amended plans had been received identifying the widening of Holywell Gutter Lane 
from the junction with the B4224, the provision of two pedestrian accesses from 
Holywell Gutter Lane to the adjacent public open space and provision of a further 
passing place opposite the proposed site entrance.  The Traffic Manager had also 
confirmed that the improvements to Holywell Gutter Lane satisfied the Section 106 
requirements in this instance. 

§ A further plan had been provided identifying the retention of additional mature trees 
within the site and along the site frontage. 

 
Officer comments were also provided as follows: 

§ The amended plans addressed the Traffic Manager’s comments and would 
facilitate safer access and exit and general passage of vehicles along Holywell 
Gutter Lane.  In addition, the retention of further mature trees was welcomed and 
would assist in integrating the development into the site and surroundings. 

§ It was considered that all outstanding issues had now been addressed and 
therefore the application was recommended for approval. 

§ Typographical errors in the report were corrected. 

§ An informative note was recommended in respect of the need for the applicants to 
ensure that they had lawful authority to drive vehicles over the public bridleway. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Ms. Ward spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Chairman, speaking in her capacity as the Local Ward Member, made a number of 
comments, including: 

§ Attention was drawn to paragraph 1.3 of the report, that ‘Martha Trust is a non 
profit making charity that provides lifelong and day care respite for children and 
young adults with profound and multiple disabilities’, and the Chairman commented 
on a visit to the existing facility with a planning officer some years before. 

§ The facility would help to improve the quality of life for those being cared for and 
should be welcomed as a valuable resource in the county. 

§ The case officer was congratulated for producing a report which had fully assessed 
the material considerations, including the conflict with Policy CF7, and the 
recommendation of approval was supported. 

 



 

Councillor NL Vaughan commented on the excellent work of the Trust but queried the 
impact of the development on the surrounding countryside.  In response, the Principal 
Planning Officer advised that the application was supported by a Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment and it was considered that, even with the loss of some existing 
trees, the development would not be prominent within the immediate or wider landscape; 
he added that a large number of the trees to be removed were Category C (minor value) 
and new tree planting would also be undertaken.   
 
Councillor Vaughan also queried the likely effectiveness of the Travel Plan requirements.  
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the Plan would not be accepted unless it 
contained sufficient details and suitable penalties if targets were not achieved.  In 
response to a further question, the Principal Planning Officer said that financial penalties 
for non-compliance with the Travel Plan might not be entirely appropriate in this instance 
but other measures would be required. 
 
Councillor DB Wilcox noted that various elements of the application had to be 
considered, including the landscape impact, the departure from Policy CF7, the high 
quality design of the development, the need for the facility, and the creation of 60 new 
full time jobs.  Whilst noting concerns about the impact on residential amenity, Councillor 
Wilcox felt that the application was acceptable on balance and supported the 
recommendation of approval.  He asked for clarification about the comment in the report 
that ‘adequate parking will be provided within the site’ but noted the wider benefits 
associated with the alterations and improvements to Holywell Gutter Lane. 
 
Councillor PJ Edwards commented on the valuable work of the Trust, the sustainable 
credentials and design of the development, and the support from Hampton Bishop 
Parish Council.  Given the comments of the speaker and the open countryside location 
of the site, Councillor Edwards said that improvements to the lane should not result in an 
overly urbanised appearance.  The Principal Planning Officer said that officers 
recognised the need to maintain the character of the lane and, for this reason, no 
footpath or street lighting was recommended; although new pedestrian links to the open 
space to the west from Holywell Gutter Lane would be required.  The Assistant Solicitor 
(Corporate) said that the status of the lane as a bridleway would have implications for 
the type of surface treatment that could be used.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the sustainability measures and advised that the 
proposed development was close to achieving the highest possible rating under the 
‘BREEAM’ assessment system. 
 
Councillor ACR Chappell supported the application and commented on the need for 
objectivity, the high standard of architecture proposed, visual impact considerations, and 
construction sustainability. 
 
Councillor PA Andrews commented on the quality of the design approach and said that, 
given the 24 hour care requirements, the Travel Plan needed to be appropriate for the 
type of use proposed. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer explained the arrangements for 
staff and visitor parking and for vehicular manoeuvring; there was provision for mini-
buses but it was not envisaged that large buses would need to be parked at the site. 
 
Councillor MAF Hubbard commented that some staff at the existing facility already used 
sustainable modes of transport and suggested that this could be further encouraged 
through parking charges during the day. 
 
Councillor AM Toon noted the architectural merits of the scheme but expressed 
reservations about the potential socio-economic impact of the use.  In response to a 



 

question, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the level of highway works proposed 
in the scheme were greater than could be achieved through a Section 106 Agreement 
and no other contributions were required. 
 
Councillor WU Attfield commented that there were positive economic benefits from the 
creation of new full time jobs that the development would generate.  Councillor Attfield 
noted that the development would have an impact on residential amenity and on the 
landscape but the wider benefits had to be taken into consideration. 
 
Councillor Vaughan felt that the proposal should be amended to include specific 
reference to the penalties to be applied in the event of non-compliance with the targets in 
the Travel Plan.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the standard condition 
would require targets relating to particular modes of transport and appropriate penalties 
if the targets were not met.  The Central Team Leader commented on the robust 
approach being taken in relation to Travel Plans and advised that the targets would be 
set as a result of discussions with transportation and sustainability officers. 
 
The Chairman noted the need to consider the broader community aspects of the 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2. C01 Samples of external materials 
 
3. G02 Retention of trees and hedgerows 
 
4. G03 Retention of existing trees/hedgerows 
 
5. G11 Landscaping scheme – implementation 
 
6. H03 Visibility splays 
 
7. H13 Access, turning area and parking 
 
8. H17 Junction improvement/off site works 
 
9. H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision 
 
10. H27 Parking for site operatives 
 
11. H30 Travel plans 
 
12. I09 Sound insulation of plant and machinery 
 
13. I16 Restriction of hours during construction 
 
14. I20 Scheme of surface water drainage 
 
15. I33 External lighting 
 
16. I41 Scheme of refuse storage (commercial) 



 

 
17. I55 Site Waste Management 
 
18. I56 Sustainable Construction Condition 
 
19. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 
 
20. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 
 
21. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 
 
22. K4 Nature Conservation - Implementation 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2. N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the need to secure the landowners 

permission to use the bridleway by vehicular traffic. 
 

75. DCCW/092285/F - LAND REAR OF 93 HIGHMORE STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9PG 
[AGENDA ITEM 7]   
 
Proposed erection of two semi detached chalet bungalows and associated works. 
 
The Central Team Leader gave a presentation on the application and updates / 
additional representations received following the publication of the agenda were 
provided as follows: 

§ The Transportation Manager had confirmed no objection subject to the imposition 
of condition H13 to ensure suitable access, turning and parking area. 

§ Hereford City Council recommended refusal as an overdevelopment of a backland 
plot. 

§ A letter of objection had been received from Mr D Fletcher stating that noise and 
pollution would be moved closer to his property and the boundary hedge would be 
removed to create the access. 

 
Officer comments were also provided as follows: 

§ The condition recommended by the Transportation Manager had been added to 
the recommendation. 

§ The site was granted planning permission in 2008 for two chalet bungalows and, 
therefore, the comments of Hereford City Council and the neighbour could not be 
sustained. 

§ As the consultation period did not expire until 13 November 2009, delegated 
authority was sought to approve the application. 

 
Councillor PA Andrews, a Local Ward Member, noted that there were a number of 
backland developments in the locality and did not consider that there was any material 
planning reason to warrant refusal of this application. 
 
Councillor AM Toon, also a Local Ward Member, commented that this was a typical form 
of development and did not feel that a site inspection was necessary in this instance. 
 



 

In response to a question from Councillor DB Wilcox, the Central Team Leader 
confirmed that there were Section 106 Agreement contributions associated with an 
outline planning permission on the site [DCCW08/2004/O refers] but as the new 
application was for full planning permission, rather than reserved matters, no 
contributions were required.  Some Members expressed concerns about the lack of 
contributions. 
 
The Assistant Solicitor (Corporate) read out the amended recommendation, reproduced 
in the resolution below. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to no further objections being received, by the end of the 
consultation period, that raise additional material considerations, officers named 
in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application, 
subject to the conditions noted in the report, and any further conditions 
considered necessary by officers. 
 

76. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
9 December 2009 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.17 pm CHAIRMAN 


